REGULAR SESSION
July 22, 2013

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 22, 2013.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois
Monday, Dennis Brown and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the Agenda. All voting
aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the July 15, 2013 minutes.
All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the maintenance
activity report and the mowing, rock and spray maps. Akes also discussed the single bid
received for the 2013 Pavement markings from Vogel Traffic Services and the ditch
cleaning policy. Design Services Contract: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown
for the chair to sign the Consulting engineering Contract with Calhoun-Burns and
Associates for a bridge on 167" St East of Yellow Rose Ave. All voting aye, motion carried.
28E Agreement with the City of Creston: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown for
the chair to sign the 28E Agreement between the City of Creston and Union County. The
purpose of this agreement shall be to provide joint exercise of the respective powers of the
County and the City hereto in connection with the joint maintenance of certain roads and
rights-of-way which are under the jurisdiction of both the County and the City. All voting
aye, motion carried.

RECORDER: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the Recorder’s End of
Month Reports for April, May and June as presented by the Union County Recorder, Paula
White. All voting aye, motion carried.

CHIEF DEPUTY CONTRACT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the

Chief Deputy Steve Maitlen’s Employment Contract as is with no changes. All voting aye,

motion carried.

CARE: Jana Daily, CARE Administrator, discussed CARE routine business and carpet for
building “A” with the Board of Supervisors.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to pay claims 118136 - 118236. All

voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC

ABEL 77.97 ALLIANT ENERGY 15.93
ALLIANT ENERGY 165.14 ALLIANT ENERGY 15.80
ALLIANT ENERGY 41.51 BARKER IMPLEMENT (CRESTON) 10,300.00
ARAMARK 12.17 BARKER IMPLEMENT (CRESTON) 152.83
B M SALES 106.00 HUSBAND 153.68
BROWN 66.11 HUSBAND 80.21
BYERS LOCK SHOP 45.00 OTTER TAIL CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE 63.80
CARD SERVICES 3,084.83 PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY 16,500.00
CHAT MOBILITY 133.96 UNION COUNTY SHERIFF 26.30
CITY OF AFTON 123.53 WINDSTREAM 161.02
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 272.90 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL: 27,469.57
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 18.09

CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 1,046.29 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 516.32 ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC 1,986.82
CULLIGAN 4450 ADVANCED AG LLC 981.00
FAREWAY STORES 219.27 ALLIANT ENERGY 10.82
GREATER REG MEDICAL CNTR 553.00 ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY 13.35
GREATER REG MEDICAL CNTR 259.70 CONSULTNG ARCHAEOLOGCL SRVS 1,700.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 82.20 CRESTON TRUE VALUE 25.99
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 34.97 FASTENAL COMPANY 201.86
HY-VEE INC 1,644.88 G&K SERVICES 33.60
HY-VEE INC 55.00 GATEWAY HOTEL & CONF CTR 110.88
KELTEK INCORPORATED 4,994.63 GAVILON GRAIN, LLC 4,753.80
KUCERA MD 70.00 IDE INTAKE & WELDING 145.09
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA 66.00 JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR 75.00
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA 66.00 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC 53.74
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA 33.00 RINGGOLD COUNTY ENGINEER 3,044.76



MATT PARROTT AND SONS
MILLER,

MILLER

MILLER, LONNY D MD

MILLER, LONNY D MD

MULLIN

NEW LIFE FAMILY MEDICINE PC
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SRVS
PETERSON COURT REPORTERSINC
POWERS FUNERAL HOMES
RICHARD L WILSON PC
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SILVERSTONE GROUP

SIRWA

STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
SUPREME CLEANERS

THATCHER

THATCHER

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
UNION CO FAIR ASSOC

UNION CO LEC FUND

UNION CO LEC FUND

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR
IPAC

PUDENZ

0002 GENERAL SUPP TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
CASS CO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
CASS INCORPORATED

ELCTRNIC TRANS. CLEARINGHOUS
GOLDEN CIRCLE BEHAVIORAL HLTH
GOODWILL OF THE HEARTLAND
IOWA HEALTH - DES MOINES
MAHASKA COUNTY HOSPITAL
MARION COUNTY CARE FACILITY
MARION COUNTY CARE FACILITY
MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
RICHARD L WILSON PC

RICHARD L WILSON PC
RYNEARSON

SOUTHERN IA MENTAL HLTH CTR
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING
COUNCIL

SWANSON

SYSTEMS UNLIMITED INC

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH CNTR
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TTL:

0001 GENERAL BASIC FD TTL:
0002 GENERAL SUPP TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FD TTL:
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FD TTL:

223.97
822.83
661.64
150.00
150.00
215.26
105.00
250.00
30.30
16.23
160.00
386.95
740.00
36.65
1,400.00
50.00
2,850.00
76.10
1,525.00
89.25
90.40
90.40
1,286.00
40.00
5,213.56
46.93
177.11
8.90
30,725.45

276.38
222.00
1,677.00
148.90
2,324.28

4,900.00
823.65
5,976.00
166.03
519.84
4,364.76
297.50
1,888.50
900.00
148.65
90.50
139.30
36.65
400.00
751.51
281.22
3.00
27.30

73.37
1,242.45
177.11
184.61
8.90
241.50
23,642.35

30,725.45

2,324.28
23,642.35
27,469.57
13,725.62

SERVICE TECHS INC

T & SINDUSTRIES INC
WINDSTREAM

ZEE MEDICAL INC

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:

4000 EMERGENCY MNGMT FUND
ALLIANT ENERGY

DUCKWORTH

MEDIACOM

RACOM CORPORATION

4000 EMERGENCY MNGMT FUND TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ARAMARK

MASTERCARD/ISSB IA ST SAV BK
4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSMNT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING CO

CHAT MOBILITY

US POST OFFICE

4100 COUNTY ASSMNT EXPENSE TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL

A-TEC RECYCLING INC

BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC
CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC
CASEY'S GEN STORES INC

CITY CARTON CO INC

CITY CARTON CO INC

CRESTON TRUE VALUE
FASTENAL COMPANY

FELD FIRE

LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC
MIDWEST RECYCLING

SCHULTES

SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WINDSTREAM

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
8500 CNTY HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:

GRAND TOTAL:

4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FND TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL:

4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:
8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:

38.00
70.32
379.74
100.85
13,725.62

300.00
80.37
131.80
660.96
1,173.13

15.58
10.67
26.25

103.54
12.34
20.00

135.88

512.62
3,603.00
2,424.40

500.00

250.00

110.64

626.20

470.20

226.80

41.26

370.00

432.31
9,000.00

746.98

396.00

396.00
1,801.86
1,801.86

170.61

23,880.74

83,392.19
83,392.19

206,495.46

1,173.13
26.25
135.88
23,880.74
83,392.19



ATTEST: BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR RONALD J RILEY, CHAIR



