The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 22, 2013. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois Monday, Dennis Brown and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the July 15, 2013 minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, County Engineer, presented and discussed the maintenance activity report and the mowing, rock and spray maps. Akes also discussed the single bid received for the 2013 Pavement markings from Vogel Traffic Services and the ditch cleaning policy. **Design Services Contract:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the Consulting engineering Contract with Calhoun-Burns and Associates for a bridge on 167th St East of Yellow Rose Ave. All voting aye, motion carried. **28E Agreement with the City of Creston:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the 28E Agreement between the City of Creston and Union County. The purpose of this agreement shall be to provide joint exercise of the respective powers of the County and the City hereto in connection with the joint maintenance of certain roads and rights-of-way which are under the jurisdiction of both the County and the City. All voting aye, motion carried.

RECORDER: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the Recorder's End of Month Reports for April, May and June as presented by the Union County Recorder, Paula White. All voting aye, motion carried.

CHIEF DEPUTY CONTRACT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve the Chief Deputy Steve Maitlen's Employment Contract as is with no changes. All voting aye, motion carried.

CARE: Jana Daily, CARE Administrator, discussed CARE routine business and carpet for building "A" with the Board of Supervisors.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to pay claims 118136 - 118236. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC	
ABEL	77.97	ALLIANT ENERGY	15.93
ALLIANT ENERGY	165.14	ALLIANT ENERGY	15.80
ALLIANT ENERGY	41.51	BARKER IMPLEMENT (CRESTON)	10,300.00
ARAMARK	12.17	BARKER IMPLEMENT (CRESTON)	152.83
B M SALES	106.00	HUSBAND	153.68
BROWN	66.11	HUSBAND	80.21
BYERS LOCK SHOP	45.00	OTTER TAIL CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	63.80
CARD SERVICES	3,084.83	PRAIRIE SOLID WASTE AGENCY	16,500.00
CHAT MOBILITY	133.96	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	26.30
CITY OF AFTON	123.53	WINDSTREAM	161.02
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	272.90	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	27,469.57
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	18.09		
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	1,046.29	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	516.32	ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC	1,986.82
CULLIGAN	44.50	ADVANCED AG LLC	981.00
FAREWAY STORES	219.27	ALLIANT ENERGY	10.82
GREATER REG MEDICAL CNTR	553.00	ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	13.35
GREATER REG MEDICAL CNTR	259.70	CONSULTNG ARCHAEOLOGCL SRVS	1,700.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	82.20	CRESTON TRUE VALUE	25.99
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	34.97	FASTENAL COMPANY	201.86
HY-VEE INC	1,644.88	G&K SERVICES	33.60
HY-VEE INC	55.00	GATEWAY HOTEL & CONF CTR	110.88
KELTEK INCORPORATED	4,994.63	•	4,753.80
KUCERA MD	70.00	IDE INTAKE & WELDING	145.09
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA	66.00	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	75.00
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA	66.00	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	53.74
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA	33.00	RINGGOLD COUNTY ENGINEER	3,044.76

MATT PARROTT AND SONS	223.97	SERVICE TECHS INC	38.00
MILLER,	822.83	T & S INDUSTRIES INC	70.32
MILLER	661.64	WINDSTREAM	379.74
MILLER, LONNY D MD	150.00	ZEE MEDICAL INC	100.85
MILLER, LONNY D MD	150.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:	13,725.62
MULLIN	215.26		
NEW LIFE FAMILY MEDICINE PC	105.00	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMT FUND	
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	250.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	300.00
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	30.30	DUCKWORTH	80.37
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	16.23	MEDIACOM	131.80
PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SRVS	160.00	RACOM CORPORATION	660.96
PETERSON COURT REPORTERSINC POWERS FUNERAL HOMES	386.95 740.00	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMT FUND TTL:	1,173.13
RICHARD L WILSON PC	36.65	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	1,400.00	ARAMARK	15.58
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	50.00		10.67
SILVERSTONE GROUP	2,850.00		26.25
SIRWA	76.10		
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	1,525.00	4100 COUNTY ASSMNT EXPENSE	
SUPREME CLEANERS	89.25	BANKERS LEASING CO	103.54
THATCHER	90.40	CHAT MOBILITY	12.34
THATCHER	90.40	US POST OFFICE	20.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	1,286.00	4100 COUNTY ASSMNT EXPENSE TTL:	135.88
UNION CO FAIR ASSOC	40.00		
UNION CO LEC FUND	5,213.56		
UNION CO LEC FUND	46.93		512.62
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	177.11		3,603.00
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF 0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTL:	8.90 30,725.45	BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC	2,424.40 500.00
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TTE.	30,725.45	CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC	250.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		CASEY'S GEN STORES INC	110.64
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	276.38	CITY CARTON CO INC	626.20
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	222.00		470.20
IPAC	1,677.00		226.80
PUDENZ	148.90	FASTENAL COMPANY	41.26
0002 GENERAL SUPP TTL:	2,324.28	FELD FIRE	370.00
		LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC	432.31
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		MIDWEST RECYCLING	9,000.00
CASS CO MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	4,900.00	SCHULTES	746.98
CASS INCORPORATED	823.65	SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC	396.00
ELCTRNIC TRANS. CLEARINGHOUS	5,976.00		396.00
GOLDEN CIRCLE BEHAVIORAL HLTH GOODWILL OF THE HEARTLAND	166.03 519.84	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	1,801.86
IOWA HEALTH - DES MOINES	4,364.76	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON WINDSTREAM	1,801.86 170.61
MAHASKA COUNTY HOSPITAL	297.50	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	23,880.74
MARION COUNTY CARE FACILITY	1,888.50	1000 0744117411 1274121 1217121	20,000114
MARION COUNTY CARE FACILITY	900.00	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	
MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034	148.65	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	83,392.19
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	90.50	8500 CNTY HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	83,392.19
RICHARD L WILSON PC	139.30		
RICHARD L WILSON PC	36.65	GRAND TOTAL:	206,495.46
RYNEARSON	400.00		
SOUTHERN IA MENTAL HLTH CTR	751.51		
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	281.22		
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	3.00		
SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCIL	27.30		
SWANSON	73.37		
SYSTEMS UNLIMITED INC	1,242.45		
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	177.11		
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	184.61		
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	8.90		
WAUBONSIE MENTAL HEALTH CNTR	241.50		
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TTL:	23,642.35		
0001 GENERAL BASIC FD TTL:	30,725.45	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FND TTL:	1,173.13
0002 GENERAL SUPP TTL:	2,324.28	4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CNTR TTL:	26.25
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FD TTL:	23,642.35	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:	135.88
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TTL:	27,469.57	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:	23,880.74
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FD TTL:	13,725.62	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	83,392.19

ATTEST:	BY:	
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	RONALD J RILEY, CHAIR	